RESOLUTION NO.06-2017

A RESOLUTION DEDICATING AND DEVOTING THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS ELK DRIVE FOR PUBLIC USE AND CHANGING THE NAME TO ELK ROAD IN RIVERTON, CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, THAT THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION BE ADOPTED:

SECTION 1. GENERAL AUTHORITY. K.S.A. 19-101, *et. seq.*, and K.S.A. 19-212 authorize the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, to transact all County business and perform all powers of local legislation deemed appropriate, and to make all contracts and do all other acts in relation to the property and concerns of the County necessary to the exercise of its corporate or administrative powers.

SECTION 2. SCOPE AND APPLICATION. The County is hereby authorized and dedicates Elk Road in Riverton, Cherokee County, Kansas, and devote the property to public use based on the express acts and conduct of the previous owner, by deed, and the acceptance of the deed by the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, of the property legally described as follows:

A portion of the Northeast Quarter (NE/4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE/4) of Section Eighteen (18), Township Thirty-four (34) South, Range Twenty-five (25) East of the Sixth Principal Meridian, Cherokee County, Kansas, according to the United States Government, described as follows:

Beginning Two hundred twenty-five (225) feet North of the Southeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 18, thence West Three hundred (300) feet, parallel to the South line of said Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter, thence North Forty (40) feet, thence East Three hundred (300) feet to the section line, thence South Forty (40) feet to the point of beginning

SECTION 3. All resolutions and parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby expressly repealed in so far as they conflict herewith.

SECTION 4. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after passage and publication in the official County newspaper.

PASSED AND APPROVED this <u>/</u> day of <u>Massel</u>, 2017, by the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas.

Patrick Collins, Chairman

Patrick Collins, Chairman Cherokee County Commissioner

۰.

Cory Moates Cherokee County Commissioner

ATTEST;

Rodney D. Edmondson, County Clerk

aderson

Neal Anderson Cherokee County Commissioner

SEAL